

No. 22-133

Supreme Court, U.S.  
FILED

JUL 26 2022

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

Dr. Lakshmi Arunachalam,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KRONOS INCORPORATED,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Federal Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Dr. Lakshmi Arunachalam  
Self-Represented Petitioner  
222 Stanford Avenue  
Menlo Park, CA 94025  
(650) 690-0995  
laks22002@yahoo.com

August 4, 2022

**RECEIVED**  
AUG 10 2022  
OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	iii
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS, JUDICIAL CANONS & JUDICIAL RULES OF PROCEDURE INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	4
A. <u>CAFC's False Allegations</u> Denied Petitioner Her Constitutional Rights.....	4
1. Arunachalam <u>FILED THE FORMAL OPENING APPEAL BRIEF ON 2/8/22. SHE DID NOT FAIL TO PROSECUTE</u> .....	4
2. CAFC DOCKETED Arunachalam's IFP MOTION ON 2/11/22 & DID NOT RULE ON IFP MOTION TO DATE.....	4
PROCEEDINGS OF THE CAFC AND DE DISTRICT COURT.....	6
ARGUMENTS.....	7
STATEMENT OF <i>UNDISPUTED</i> FACTS.....	9

**TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued**

	Page
THIS COURT MUST REVIEW THIS CASE.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	11
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX 1a: CAFC Order (6/1/22).....	App. 1
APPENDIX 2a: DE District Court Order (3/29/21).....	App. 3
VERIFICATION	
CERTIFICATE OF SELF-REPRESENTED PETITIONER	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	Page
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	2
<i>Festo Corp. v Shoketsu Kinzoku Kogyo Kabushiki Co.</i> , 535 U.S. 722 (2002).....	7
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. 87 (1810).....	11
<i>Grant v. Raymond</i> , 31 U.S. 218 (1832).....	11
<i>Kenner v. C.I.R.</i> , 387 F.2d 689 (7th Cir.1968).....	6
<i>Trustees of Dartmouth College v. Woodward</i> , 17 U.S. 518 (1819) .....	passim
<b>U.S. Constitution, Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Judicial Canons and Statutes:</b>	
U.S. Const., Contract Clause, Art. I, §10, Clause 1.....	1
U.S. Const., Art. I, §§9 and 10.....	1
U. S. Const. Amend. XIV, §1, Equal Protection of the Laws Clause.....	1
U.S. Const., Amends. V & XIV, Due Process Clause.....	2

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued**

	Page
U.S. Const. Amend. I: Right to Petition the Government for a Redress of Grievances.....	2
28 U.S.C. §1254(1).....	2
<b>JUDICIAL CANONS 2, 2A, 3, 3(A)(4) .....</b>	<b>2</b>
FRCP Rule 60(b) (1-4 & 6).....	2
